

V

ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.1

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12223-12224/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 03/02/2012 in CUSAC No.15/2007,
CMA No.18954/2011, CMA No.18955/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT
NEW DELHI)

LINDT EXPORTS & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 01/10/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. Adv. (NP)
Mr. Sanjay Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Harish Chandra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Mathur Sardana, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are not inclined to entertain the special leave petitions, since the matter is pending before the High Court. However, we make it clear that the pendency of the matter before the High Court will not prevent the Department from proceeding further to recover the amounts due from the petitioner, unless any interim order is passed by the High Court in the pending appeal.

The special leave petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.

|(Chetan Kumar)
|Court Master

|(Juginder Kaur)
|Assistant Registrar

|
|
|